[No. 285, A.]

[Published April 13, 1885.]

CHAPTER 329.

AN ACT to authorize the town of Necedah, Juneau county, in this state, to buy certain stock of the Pete-en-Well Bridge Company.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the Supervisors town of Necedah, Juneau county, in this state, purchase stock. are hereby authorized to buy, for said town, all the stock of the Pete-en-Well Bridge Company, now outstanding and not held or owned by the said town, and to pay therefor such prices as may be agreed upon.

SECTION 2. The said town of Necedah is hereby Town authorauthorized to issue the bonds of said town to pay bonds. for said stock, the said bonds to be of such denomination, and made payable at such time and place as the board of supervisors may determine upon, and to bear interest at a rate not exceeding ten per cent., payable annually. And the said town of Necedah is hereby authorized and empowered to levy annually, on the taxable property in said town, a sufficient sum of money to pay the principal of said bonds and the interest thereon when due.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 7, 1885.

[No. 234, S.]

[Published April 13, 1885.]

CHAPTER 330.

AN ACT to amend section 534, of the revised statutes, in relation to public charities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Section 564, of the revised statutes, Relating to public char-is hereby amended by striking out all after the ities. 20-I_

305

word, "duty," in the third line, and before the word "each," in the fourth line of said section, and insert the following: "Or in lieu thereof;" also after the word, "duty," in the fifth line, and before the word, "the," in the sixth line of said section, insert the following: "And four cents a mile for each mile actually traveled in its performance; provided, no member, except the president of the board shall receive compensation for more than sixty days in any one year," so that it will read, when amended, as follows: Section 564. Each member and the secretary, shall have refunded to him all expenses actually and necessarily made in the discharge of his official duty, or in lieu thereof, each member shall receive five dollars for each day actually devoted to such duty, and four cents a mile for each mile actually traveled in its performance; provided, no member, except the president of the board, shall receive compensation for more than sixty days in any one year. The amount of each account for such compensation or expenses, stated in detail, and verified by affidavit, the secretary's to be also approved by the president of the board, shall be audited by the secretary of state, and paid out of the treas-All stationery, blanks, printing, postage ury. stamps, stamped envelopes and the like, necessary for the official use of the board, or their secretary, shall be supplied to them in the same manner as to state officials; no other compensation whatever shall be paid any member of said board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 7, 1885.